
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mark Dennett 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Arthur Cole Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry Labour 

Councillor Miriam Hodge Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton 
Walsh 

Labour 

Miss Elizabeth Lawler Co-optee 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Thursday, 5 January 2012 

Children,Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board 
 
Monday, 31 October 2011 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 11 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

12 - 19 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) SUMMARY OF EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT AND 
PROGRESS 2011   

20 - 26 

 (B) OUTCOMES FROM COUNCILLOR VISITS TO CHILDREN 
IN NEED   

27 - 31 

 (C) BASIC NEED CAPITAL ALLOCATION   32 - 35 
 (D) CHILD IN NEED CONTACT, REFERRAL & 

ASSESSMENT ANALYSIS   
36 - 50 

 (E) CHILDREN & ENTERPRISE COMPLIMENTS REPORT   51 - 59 
 (F) YOUNG CARERS SCRUTINY TOPIC  
[...]
nd Performance Board 
 
DATE:    31st October 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:               Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
 
SUBJECT: Summary of Educational Attainment and   

Progress 2011 
 
WARDS:    Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To provide an update on Halton’s 2011school performance data for Early 
Years Foundation Stage Profile and Key Stages 1 to 4.  
 
(Data remains unvalidated until publication of performance tables later this term.) 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 

The Board note the attainment of children in Halton schools for the 2010 / 11 
academic year 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  Foundation Stage Profile 
 The Foundation Stage Profile is a continual assessment of a child’s ability 
 and is undertaken throughout reception. It is based on observation of the 
 child’s development in 6 key areas of learning which are Personal, Social 
 and Emotional Development (PSED); Communication Language and Literacy 
 (CLL); Problem Solving Reasoning and Numeracy (PSRN); Knowledge and 
 Understanding of the World (K & U); Creative Development (CD) and 
 Physical Development (PD). Children are assessed against a 9 point scale 
 with a score of 6+ considered to be ‘secure’ knowledge. The key national 
 indicator is a score of 6+ in both PSED and CLL. 
 
 The national data for 2011 is not yet available for comparison. The main 
 headlines for Halton (2011) are: 
 
3.2 Personal Social and Emotional Development :   
 In 2011, 72.6% of the reception cohort achieved 6+ points in PSED. This is 
 down 3.2% on last year’s performance. Looking at data for 2008 and 2009 it 
 would appear that there was a particularly strong cohort in 2010.  
 
3.3  Communication, language and literacy  
 51.6% achieved 6+ points in CLL. Again this is down 2.6% on 2010 but is 
 higher than both 2008 and 2009. The average attainment of 9 wards was 
 above this level. This is disappointing given the focus upon developing 
 literacy skills through the implementation of a rang
[...]
nce. 
 The common factors for underachievement were that they had been 
 identified as having additional educational needs and in addition for some 
 young people involvement with the Youth Justice system. 

 
7.0 POLICY  IMPLICATIONS 
 None. 
 
8.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 No other implications have been identified. 
 

Page 25



9.0      IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 Educational attainment is key to the future life chances of children and  
 young people in Halton. It also provides a proxy to the work being done with 
 vulnerable children in the borough and the critical priority area of closing the 
 gap.  
 
 Educational attainment of children and young people will have a significant 
 impact on future employment, learning and skills of Halton’s population. 
 
10.0      RISK ANALYSIS 
 
 N / A 
 
11.0    IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
 N / A 
 
12.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 None under the meaning of the Act 
  
 

 

Page 26



REPORT TO: 
 

Children, Young People and Families Policy 
and Performance Board  

DATE: 
 

31ST October 2011  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Children & Young People  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Climbie Visits 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  
 
 
1.2 

To report to PPB on the conduct of and outcomes from Climbie 
Visits to front line Child in Need Teams.  
 
To review the outcomes from the recommendations reported to PPB 
on 21st February 11 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) Refresher Training is provided towards the end of the 

year to update Members and review processes 
 
ii) Rota to be developed for next year and circulated by 

December 
 
iii)       Update report to be brought back in six months 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 
The purpose of the Climbe Visit is to; 
 

• Ensure that staffing levels are appropriate 
• Check that workloads of individual workers are appropriate 
• Ensure that referral management processes 
[...]
the most vulnerable 
children and young people in the borough safe. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
None 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 If Climbie Visits are not conducted regularly and effectively, the 

Council will be in breach of recommendation 41 of Lord Laming’s 
Inquiry. This will have a detrimental impact upon the rating of 
children services and the wider Comprehensive Area Assessment 
(CAA). 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1  The teams provide services to the most vulnerable children in the 

Page 30



borough. The service is available to all children and their families 
who meet the criteria at level 3b / 4 of Halton’s Level of need. This 
includes all those with protected characteristics as defined by the 
Equality Act 2010 

9.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 

9.1 N/A 
10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 

Document 
 

Place of Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 

The Victoria Climbe Inquiry Grosvenor House Vicky Buchanan 
Procedure for Undertaking 
Climbe Visits 

Grosvenor House Vicky Buchanan 

   
    

 
 

Page 31



 
REPORT TO: Children Young People and Families Policy and              

Performance Board   
 
DATE:                                31st October  2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director – Children and Enterprise  
 
SUBJECT:                         Basic Need Capital Allocation 2011/12  
 
WARDS:                            Boroughwide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1   This report  provides  an update on the agreed basic needs capital projects 

for 2011/2012. 
 

2.0   RECOMMENDATION:  
 

2.1   To recommend submission to Full Council for approval of the projects. 
  

3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 In December 2010 the Department for Education announced the schools 

capital grant allocations for 2011/12 which included an allocation of 
£1,689,618 for Basic Need.  

 
3.2 At the Executive Board meeting on 14th July 2011 approval was given for 

the development 
[...]
 

Page 35



REPORT TO: 
 

Children, Young People and Families Policy 
and Performance Board  

DATE: 
 

31st October 2011  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Children & Young People  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Child in Need Contact, Referral and 
Assessment Analysis 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 

The purpose of this report is to afford Members the opportunity 
to scrutinise Referral and Assessment activity and provide an 
update on issues impacting on current performance within the 
Children in Need (CiN) service.  This report focuses on the 
performance in relation to year end for 2010/11 with some 
comparisons on year end data for the year 2009/10. 
 
It is important that Members have a good understanding of this 
performance and are satisfied that adequate strategies are in 
place to ensure that the children of Halton are safeguarded. 
Ofsted Inspections of Contact, Referral and Assessment 
processes in other Local authorities have criticised the failure to 
scrutinise safeguarding practices and the poor understanding 
of issues impacting on performance. 
 
Children’s Social Care is made up of a number of services. The 
CiN service provides contact referral and assessment services 
to Children in need and those in need of protection, including 
those Children with a disability who require a social worker. 
The Permanence team provides services to children in care 
who have a plan of permanence and the Young People’s team 
provides services to care leavers and Children in Need who are 
16+. The fostering team and adoption team undertake family 
finding and recruitment of carers.  

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) The content of the report is noted. 
 
ii) Halton Safeguarding children’s Board continues to 

scrutinise the work of the Children’s Trust in relation to 
the Team Around the Family and Early and Support 
Services 
 

iii) Halton Safeguarding Children’s board supports the work 

Agenda Item 6dPage 36



of the Pan Cheshire Strategic Group in relation to 
establishing appropriate CAVA pathways once pilots are 
complete 

 
iv) An Update Report is on Q1 and Q2 performance is 

presented to PPB in six months 
 
v) Further analysis is undertaken to understand the 

increase in referrals.  
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Referrals 
 

A referral is a request to Children’s Social Care for a service or 
advice that is accepted by Children’s Social Care for allocation 
for assessment. 
 

• There were 1419 referrals received, compared to 1216 in 
09/10. This is an increase of 15% 

• Police generated 556 or 40% of referrals through the 
police CAVA system. 

• Approximately 598 or 43 % of the referrals to CSC closed 
within three months. of the cases closed 226 or 44% were 
originally police referrals via the CAVA notification 
process. 

• The main reasons for referral continue to be Family 
Dysfunction 49%, Domestic Abuse 21% and 17% Neglect.  

 
3.2        Contacts 

 
A contact is a request to Children’s Social Care for a service or 
advice that is not accepted for allocation for assessment as it 
does not meet the criteria for access to assessment at Levels 3b 
and 4 of Halton’s Level of Need Criteria. 
 

 
• There were additionally 1372 contacts during the period. 

425 or 30%of these contacts were generated by Police 
CAVAS, which did not meet the levels of needs at 3b to 4.  

 
3.3           Completion of Assessments 

 
The performance in relation to the completion of Initial and 
Core Assessments within timescales for the end of year stands 
at 79% for Initial Assessments within 7 days 88.8% within 
10days, and 91% for Core Assessments. This Data has not 
been completely quality assured and may be subject to slight 
alteration. This is compared to and end of year total in 2009/10 
of 80.3% of IA’s within 7days and 93.7% of Core Assessments. 

Page 37



 
There has been an increase in the numbers of assessments 
co
[...]
 March 2011 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide PPB with an update, and feedback on Compliments and Positive Service 

User Feedback relating to the Children and Enterprise Directorate. 
  

2. RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

2.1 The report is accepted as the mechanism by which the Local Authority is kept 
informed of the positive outcomes for individuals using the services, and 
continues to use this to inform and develop service delivery. 

  
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Compliments were previously recorded via the Quarterly Complaints Reports. Due 

to the significant increase in compliments from last year it is this report now stands 
alone in order to provide a focus on the comments provided by individuals, and the 
positive impact that our services have had on their lives. 

  
3.2 The Customer Care Manager provides training on Complaints, Comments and 

Compliments, included in this training is the process of recording compliments.  
  

4.0 COMPLIMENTS - HISTORICAL DATA 
 

12

7

14

61

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11

 
2009-10 
9 compliments were in respect of Children in Need Division (CIN).  
5 compliments in respect of Children in Care (CIC) Division.  

Agenda Item 6ePage 51



 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\8\3\AI00016384\$qkjgxntz.doc 

 

 

5.0 COMPLIMENTS 1st APRIL 2010 – 31st DECEMBER 2010 
 

13

18

16

14

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

There have been 61 Compliments 

 

  
6.0 COMPLIMENTS BY SERVICE AREA 
 

TAF Runcorn, 20

TAF Widnes, 8

Learn & Ach, 1

Ed Physc, 1

CIC, 3

NK, 1

CIN, 10Safeguarding, 2
Child Dis Serv, 2

Ext School, 1
Portage, 3

 
  
7.0 QUARTER 1 – 1ST APRIL 2010 TO 30TH JUNE 2010 
 13 Compliments were received in total   

Compliments were made by 10 Service Users, 1 Local Councillor and 2 other 
workers/professionals. 
 

• Cllr Brown rang Strategic Director pass on his thanks to the Adoption Team for 
their help with an ad
[...]
tiveness. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The contents of the report are noted; 
(2) The profile of young carers is raised within the Borough via a 

new strategy, which incorporates the issues raised during 
the scrutiny process. 

(3) An action plan is formulated and implemented in order to 
deliver the new strategy 

(4) The issue of young carers is brought back to the Board in 
twelve months to review progress and further developments  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Context and Methodolgy 
 
3.1 Young carers are children and young people under the age of 18yrs who 

provide care to another family member who has a physical illness and/or 
disability; mental ill health; sensory disability or has a problematic use of 
drugs and/ or alcohol. The care given may be practical, physical and/or 
emotional. The level of care they provide would usually be undertaken 
by an adult and as a result their role potentially can impact on their 
childhood and ability to fully reach their potential.  

 
3.2 The topic for young carers has been a subject to scrutiny since 

September 2010. This is because young carers are a vulnerable group 
given their family circumstances, and they could be defined as ‘children 
in need’ as defined within the Children Act 1989, especially when their 
caring role inhibits the experience and usual development of childhood. 
Based on research by Saul Becker et al (1995), it is suggested that 2.1% 
of the population of young people are young carers. Therefore there 
should be around 515 young carers living in Halton. However, there is 
some caution with this figure as it does not include those young carers 

Agenda Item 6fPage 60



from families where there are drug and alcohol issues. It is likely that this 
figure is higher due to these ‘hidden’ carers. 

 
 3.3 The scrutiny process consisted of Members and Officers within Children 

and Families Services. Members were Cllr Mark Dennett; Cllr Kath 
Loftus; Cllr Margaret Horabin, Cllr Joan 
[...]
ovement and plans are already in place      

 
7.2 The risk is that the ongoing and future success of the strategy will 

depend on availability of funding both from Adults and Children’s 
Services. Improving outcomes for young carers will depend on early 
help services being available in order to help prevent young carers’ 
needs escalating, leaving them more vulnerable to more intrusive 
interventions (ie statutory services). 

 
8.0  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
   N/A 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
   
 None under the meaning of the Act 

Page 66



 
 

 
 
REPORT TO: Children, Young People, & Families Policy and 

Performance Board 
 
DATE: 31st October 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Business Planning 2012-15 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To offer a timely opportunity for Members to contribute to the 

development of Directorate Business Plans for the coming financial year. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Board indicates priority areas for service development and 
improvement over the next 3 years. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Each Directorate of the Council is required to develop a medium-term 

business plan, in parallel with the budget, that is subject to annual review 
and refresh.  The process of developing such plans for the period 2012-
2015 is just beginning.   

 
3.2 At this stage members are invited to identify a small number of priorities 

for development or improvement (possibly 3-5) that they would like to 
see reflected within those plans. Strategic Directors will then develop 
draft plans which will be available for consideration by Policy and 
Performance Boards early in the New Year. 

 
3.3 Service Objectives and Performance Indicators and targets will be 

developed by each Department and this information will be included 
within Appendices to the Directorate Plan.  

 
3.4 These Departmental objectives and measures will form the basis of the 

quarterly performance monitoring received by the Board during the year. 
It is proposed that this Departmental information will be reorganised by 
priority in line with the new performance framework from 2012/13.  

 
3.5 It is important that Members have the opportunity to provide input at this 

developmental stage of the planning process, particularly given the 
anticipated funding announcements, to ensure that limited resources 
may be aligned to local priorities. 

Agenda Item 6gPage 67



 
 

 
 
 
3.6 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions 

have been confirmed in March and that some target information may 
need to be reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available 
post March 2012. 
 

3.7 To assist Members in their considerations the Board may choose to 
invite each Operational Director to give a short presentation setting out 
the key issues and challenges for their service over the coming 3 years. 
This could be achieved via  a presentation discussion at a scheduled 
PPB or a less formal briefing/ discussion before a scheduled PPB or at 
some other time. 

 
3.8 The timeframe for plan preparation, development and endorsement is as 

follows: 
 

 
Information / Purpose 

Timeframe / 
Agenda on Deposit 

PPB Discussion with relevant Operational / 
Strategic Directors concerning 
emerging issues, proposed priorities 
etc. 

November 2011 
PPB round 

Directorate 
SMT’s 

 

To receive and endorse advanced 
drafts of Directorate Plans 

SMT dates to be 
agreed with all 
Strategic Directors 

Corporate 
Management 
Team 

To receive and comment upon / 
endorse  advanced drafts of 
Directorate Plans 

By Mid December 
2011 

PPB’s 
 

Advanced draft plans including details 
of relevant departmental service 
objectives/milestones and performance 
indicators 

January PPB Cycle 

Executive 
Board 
 

To receive advanced drafts of 
Directorate Plans 

9th F

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN,YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children,Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 31 October 2011 in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Horabin (Vice-Chairman), 
M. Bradshaw, A.Cole, Fraser, Fry, Hodge, P. Lloyd Jones, K. Loftus, J. Lowe and 
N.Plumpton Walsh  
 
Apologies for Absence: L. Lawler 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: G. Bennett, V. Buchanan, J. Gibbon, K. Hall, C. Johnson, 
A. McIntyre, G. Meehan, S. Nyakatawa, D. Roberts, M. Simpson, E. Taylor and 
L Wilson 
 
Also in attendance: Cleo Pollard and  Councillor Swain in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 33 and 14 Members and Officers from Cheshire West and 
Chester Council 

 

 
 
 Action 

CYP25 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2011 were 

taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CYP26 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  In accordance with Standing Order 34(9) the following 

public question had been submitted. 
 

“In order to reduce the number of educational 
tribunals, when are the local authority going to listen to those 
people who know their own child best, the parents?” 
 
 In response the following answer was provided by Mr 
Steven Nyakatawa, Operational Director Learning and 
Achievement:  
 
 “Parents and pupil’s views are always taken into 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



consideration when provision and placement is considered.  
In addition the Local Authority is required to take into 
consideration appropriate use of resources.  Parents are 
consulted at all stages and extensive mediation is put in 
place, in order to achieve good outcomes for children and 
young people, within the Borough. 
 
 We acknowledge that parents have the right to 
Appeal to SENDIST, however the Local Authority has a duty 
to respond to that Appeal through the Tribunal process, in 
order to ensure best outcomes for children and young 
people, as well as efficient use of Local Authority resources.” 
 
 In reply a supplementary question was asked 
however, due to disclosure of individual cases and the Data 
Protection Act, the Officer indicated a response could not be 
provided during the meeting.  
 
 Arising from the question the Board discussed 
education of children with special needs within mainstream 
school utilising enhanced provision, in addition to the 
Independent Review.  Members were advised that results 
from the Review would be brought to a future meeting for 
consideration. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the public question be noted.  

   
CYP27 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board received a report which contained the 

Minutes relating to the Children, Young People and Families 
Portfolio which had been considered by Executive Board 
since the last meeting of the PPB. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 

   
CYP28 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of Halton Children’s Trust meeting held 

on 6 September 2011 were submitted to the Board for 
consideration.  
 
 In relation to 3.7 Members requested an update on 
progress of the assessment of numbers of Children in Care 
from other Local Authorities (CiCOLA).  In response it was 
noted that this assessment had taken longer than expected, 
however results were hoped to be collated by the end of 
December 2011. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 



   
CYP29 SUMMARY OF EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT AND 

PROGRESS 2011 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise which provided an update on 
Halton’s 2011 school performance data for Early Years 
Foundation Stage Profile and Key Stages 1 to 4. 
 
 It was reported that the results were yet to be 
validated and could change slightly over the next few weeks. 
 
 The main headlines for Halton were set out in the 
report for consideration.  
 
 In particular the following points were noted:  
 

• for Early Years Foundation Stage the Profile Total 
Score was down 3% from 2010 but was higher than 
in 2008;  

• for Key Stage 1, English and Maths at Level 4+ was 
above the national average;  

• Children in Care in Key Stage 1 attainment was in 
line with national expectation with level 2 achieved in 
reading, writing, speaking, listening and maths;  

• for Key Stage 2 Halton had exceeded national 
outcomes in Key Stage 2 tests with 77% attaining 
national expectation in English and Maths and age 
11;  

• for Children in Care in Key Stage 2 it was noted that 
there were only 6 children in the cohort and results 
exceeded the prediction of 50% achieving Level 4+ 
in English and Maths;  

• In relation to Key Stage 4, 56% of Halton’s children 
achieved 5+ A*-C GSCEs including English and 
Maths;  

• The English Baccalaureate was at 6% and was 
broadly in line with 2010 performance;  

• performance has significantly improved in 
comparison to last year for Children in Care at Key 
Stage 4 with 44% of Children in Care achieving 
5+A*-C GCSEs. 

 
Members discussed funding cuts and the need to 

maintain provision of training, resources and outreach staff 
for children with special educational needs.   

 
The Board also considered what provisions were 

available for gifted and talented children and facilities offered 
to families to help understand the learning processes that 

 



can be carried out at home. 
 

 RESOLVED: That the attainment of children in Halton 
schools for the 2010/11 academic year be noted. 

   
CYP30 OUTCOMES FROM COUNCILLOR VISITS TO CHILDREN 

IN NEED 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Young People which detailed the conduct of 
outcomes from Climbie Visits to front line Child in Need 
Teams and set out the review of outcomes from the 
recommendations reported to the PPB in February 2011. 
 
 The report set out the purpose of Climbie Visits, 
detailed progress made from the recommendations set in 
February 2011 and a summary of issues and positive 
developments that had been identified as a result of visits 
and the responses. 
 
 It was reported that all the recommendations 
suggested in February had been implemented. Members 
were advised a rota would be developed for next year and 
would be circulated by December 2011. 
 
 The Board was advised that refresher training could 
be provided which would combine developments from the 
Munro report and how recommendations could be 
implemented.   Members were also advised that an update 
report would be brought back to the Board in six months. 
 
 Members agreed they would welcome further training 
incorporating points raised from the Munro report. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) refresher training is provided towards the end of the 
year to update Members and review processes;  

2) rota to be developed for next year and circulated by 
December 2011; and 

3) update report be brought back to the Board in six 
months, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
CYP31 BASIC NEED CAPITAL ALLOCATION  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise which provided an update 
on the agreed basic needs capital projects for 2011/2012. 
 
 It was reported that in December 2010 the 

 
 
 
 
 



Department for Education announced the schools capital 
grant allocations for 2011/12 which included an allocation of 
£1,689,618 for Basic Need.  This funding would be used to 
deliver capital projects to resolve issues experienced by 
schools, arising from the growing population. 
 
 It was further reported that an the Executive Board 
meeting on 14 July 2011 approval was given for the 
development of capital projects to address basic need at 
Windmill Hill Primary School, Weston Primary School, Lunts 
Heath Primary School and St Bede’s Primary School.  
Following the Exec Board it was noted that meetings have 
been held with the schools and the position was 
summarised in the report for information.  
 
 The Board discussed the use of space and the 
importance of retaining the current play space.  In response 
it was noted that in relation to St Bedes it was reported that 
the use of dead space and alcoves would be taken into 
consideration during the project.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board recommend submission 
to Full Council for approval of the projects. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
CYP32 CHILD IN NEED CONTACT, REFERRAL & ASSESSMENT 

ANALYSIS 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Young People which offered the opportunity for 
Members to scrutinise the Referral and Assessment activity 
and provided an update on issues that impacted on current 
performance within the Children in Need (CiN) Service for 
2010/11. 
 
 It was reported that in relation to referrals there was 
an increase of 15% in comparison to 2009/10.  It was further 
noted that 40% of referrals were generated by the Police 
through the CAVA system.  Pathways had now been 
developed with the Police ensuring joint working and good 
examples of practice preventing cases that were not 
appropriate being referred. 
 
 Members were advised the main reasons for referral 
were family dysfunction, domestic abuse and neglect. 
 
 The Board discussed pressures within teams of social 
workers, capacity of work for social workers and how 
resources were utilised internally in light of the proposed 
budget cuts for the future. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 Members agreed to receive an update report in six 
months time and supported the work to carry out further 
analysis of referrals in order to understand the increase. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) The content of the report be noted;  
 
2) Halton Safeguarding Children’s Board continue to 

scrutinise the work of the Children’s Trust in relation 
to the Team Around the Family and Early and 
Support Services;  

 
3) Halton Safeguarding Children’s Board supports the 

work of the Pan Cheshire Strategic Group in relation 
to establishing appropriate CAVA pathways once 
pilots are complete;  

 
4) An Update Report is on Q1 and Q2 performance is 

presented to PPB in 6 months; and 
 

5) Further analysis is undertaken to understand the 
increase in referrals. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
CYP33 CHILDREN & ENTERPRISE COMPLIMENTS REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director Children and Enterprise which provided an update 
and feedback on the Compliments and Positive Service 
User Feedback relating to the Children and Enterprise 
Directorate. 
 
 It was reported that Compliments were previously 
recorded via the Quarterly Complaints Reports.  Due to the 
significant increase in compliments from last year it was 
noted that this report now stood alone in order to provide a 
focus on the comments provided by individuals and the 
positive impact that the Council’s services have had on their 
lives. 
 
 Members were advised that analysis of comments 
enabled the team to learn from what individuals thought the 
Council did well. The messages received were set out in the 
report for consideration. The importance of staff recognising 
the work achieved by the Team was noted by the Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report is accepted as the 
mechanism by which the Local Authority is kept informed of 
the positive outcomes for individuals using the services, and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 



continues to use this inform and develop service delivery.  Enterprise  
   
CYP34 YOUNG CARERS SCRUTINY TOPIC  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise which noted the findings and 
recommendations of the Young Carers Scrutiny Topic Group 
that was established to consider the services to young 
carers and their effectiveness. 
 
 It was reported that young carers were children under 
the age of 18 who provided care to another family member 
who has a physical illness and or disability, mental ill health, 
sensory disability or has a problematic use of drugs and or 
alcohol.   
 
 The topic for young carers has been a subject to 
scrutiny since September 2010.  This was because young 
carers were a vulnerable group given their family 
circumstances and they could be defined as ‘children in 
need’ as defined within the Children Act 1989.  
 
 The scrutiny process consisted of Members and 
Officers within Children and Families Services.  Details of 
membership and key outputs and desired outcomes agreed 
were set out in the report for information.  
 
 Members were advised that some of the young carers 
had commented that they would like a drop in centre.  In 
response it was noted that provision of this was being 
investigated.  
 
 The Board discussed formulation of a new strategy 
which would incorporate issues raised during the scrutiny 
process and requested that an update report be brought 
back to the Board in 12 months to consider developments 
made. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) The contents of the report are noted;  
 
2) The profile of young carers is raised within the 

Borough via a new strategy, which incorporates the 
issues raised during the scrutiny process;  

 
3) An action plan is formulated and implemented in 

order to deliver the new strategy; and 
 
4) The issue of young carers is brought back to the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  



Board in 12 months to review progress and further 
developments. 

   
CYP35 BUSINESS PLANNING 2012 - 2015  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which provided the 
opportunity for Members to contribute to the development of 
Directorate Business Plans for the coming financial year. 
 

Members were advised that each Directorate of the 
Council was required to develop a medium-term business 
plan, in parallel with the budget, that was subject to annual 
review and refresh.  The process of developing such plans 
for the period 2012-2015 was just beginning.   
 

The Board was further advised that at this stage 
members were invited to identify a small number of 
priorities for development or improvement (possibly 3-5) 
that they would like to see reflected within those plans. 
Suggested proposals included: 
 

• Commissioning;  

• Early Help and Support;  

• Narrowing the Gap; and 

• Employment and Growth. 
 

It was reported that Strategic Directors would then 
develop draft plans which would be available for 
consideration by Policy and Performance Boards early in the 
New Year. 

 
It was noted that plans could only be finalised once 

budget decisions had been confirmed in March and that 
some target information may need to be reviewed as a result 
of final outturn data becoming available post March 2012. 

 
The report also detailed the timeframe for plan 

preparation, development and endorsement. 
 
Members agreed to hold a separate meeting to discuss 

Business Planning in greater detail. It was agreed that 
Members would suggest 3 or 4 areas for discussion and 
bring them to a future meeting held specifically for Business 
Planning decisions. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1) The content of the report be noted; and 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 



2) A meeting be scheduled in order for Members to 
discuss and indicate priority areas for service 
development and improvement over the next three 
years.  

- Policy &  
Resources  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.50 p.m. 


